Commission (ACTC), Pacific Gas & Electric (PG&E), California Energy Commission (CEC), 
CEC-Responsive Easy Charging Products with Dynamic Signals (REDWDS); and 

WHEREAS, the EPA Clean Heavy Duty Vehicles Program awarded the City a grant in 

the amount of One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars 
($1,364,154); and 

WHEREAS, the ACTC Transportation Fund for Clean Air Program awarded the City a 

grant in the amount of One Hundred Four Thousand Dollars ($104,000);  

WHEREAS, the City’s matching share required to accept these grants is $7,171,199.  The 

City currently only has an appropriation for these projects in the amount of $2,892,416.  Therefore, 
an additional appropriation of $4,278,783 is required to complete these projects with $2,634,609

[...]

That the City Council hereby accepts and appropriates grant funds from 1) the 
Environmental Protection Agency in the amount of One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand 
One Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars ($1,364,154) and 2) the Alameda County Transportation 
Commission in the amount of One Hundred Four Thousand Dollars ($104,000); and be it  

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby authorizes the City Administrator 

to enter into a cooperative agreement pursuant to Oakland Municipal Code section 2.04.080 with:  

(a) Tech Equipment through Sourcewell Contract #110223-THC for the purchase of 
one refuse hauler in a not to exceed amount of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars 
($540,000);  

(b) Owen Equipment Sales through Sourcewell Contract #093021-ELG for the 

purchase of three electric street sweepers in a not to exceed amount of Two Million Eight 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,850,000);  

(c) Beam Global through The United States General Services Administration (GSA) 

4 

Contract #47QSWA21D0006 for the purchase of one electric solar panel charger in a not to 
exceed amount of One Hundred Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars and 
Eighty-Nine Cents ($102,885.89); and 

(d) InCharge Energy Inc through Sourcewell Contract #051123-INC. to design, 

build, purchase, and maintain 15 electric vehicle chargers in an amount not to exceed One 
Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appropriates for grant matching 

purposes 1) Two Million Six Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Nine Dollars 
($2,634,609) from available fund balance in the Comprehensive Clean-Up Fund (1720) and One 
Million Six Hundred Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Four Dollars ($1,644,174) from 
available fund balance in The Equipment Fund (4100); and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator or their designee is authorized to 

complete all required negotiations, execute the agreements, and take any other action consistent